
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREENING THE CITY 
 
THURSDAY 6 JULY 2023 AT 4PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9283 4060 
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
Councillor Kimberly Barrett (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor Hannah Brent 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Russell Simpson 

 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  

 1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 3   Portsmouth Greening Strategy and Development Plan (Pages 3 - 56) 

  Purpose 
To introduce the refreshed Portsmouth Greening Strategy and Development 
Plan, which serves to inform and set the Green & Healthy City work 
programme from mid-2023 onwards. 
  
RECOMMENDED that this report be noted. 
  
  

 4   Update on Innovate UK: Net Zero Living Programme (Pages 57 - 60) 

  Purpose 
To provide an update on progress and a timeline for the next steps of the 
funded project. 
  
RECOMMENDED that this report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio-visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
 
 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Climate Change and Greening the City portfolio decision 
meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 July 2023 
 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Greening Strategy and Delivery Plan 

Report by: 
 

Daniel Williams, Public Health Principal (Wider Determinants 
of Health) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To introduce the refreshed Portsmouth Greening Strategy and Delivery Plan, 
which serves to inform and set the Green & Healthy City work programme from 
mid-2023 onwards. 

 
2. Recommendations 
  

2.1 The portfolio holder for Climate Change and Greening the City portfolio is 
asked to approve the Strategy and Delivery Plan. 
 
2.2 It is recognised that the greening agenda is broad, with significant activities 
being undertaken across Council services and by partner organisations in the 
city, which contribute to broader environmental aims. The portfolio holder is 
therefore asked to support presentation of the Strategy and Delivery Plan to 
Cabinet, where approval will also be sought. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 A Greening Portsmouth Strategy was originally considered and adopted by 
Cabinet in March 2020, and supports other programmes of work in the city, 
including the Climate Action Plan, Clean A
[...]
ject: 
 

Update on Innovate UK: Net Zero Living Programme 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 July 2023 

Report by: 
 

Kristina Downey: Principal Strategy Advisor- Climate 
Change 

Wards affected: 
 

No specific impact on individual wards 

 

 
1. Requested by 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Greening in the City. 
 
2. Purpose 
2.1 To provide an update on progress and a timeline for the next steps of the funded 

project. 
  
3. Information Requested 
3.1 On the 1st April 2023, Portsmouth City Council launched Phase 1 of the Innovate-

funded project "Net Zero Living Programme". This three-month Programme is 
funding national place-based studies to understand local barriers and innovative 
solutions to decarbonisation systems. 

 
3.2 This May, Portsmouth City Council, together with our partners, the University of 

Portsmouth and City Science Ltd held stakeholder engagement workshops aiming 
to gather perspectives on how social and economic factors, such as financing, 
governance, regulation, skills, and engagement are hindering progress to 
decarbonise how we power, heat, and travel around Portsmouth. 

 
3.3 Three workshops were held, bringing together representatives from large 

employers, travel and network operators, tourist attractions, educational and training 
providers, and organisations that could provide or support solutions. 

 
3.4 Stakeholders generated ideas that aim to overcome these barriers and are now 

being evaluated for their potential to deliver meaningful impact under the specific 
scope of this competition and also complement our city priorities. The shortlisted 
ideas will be developed into a proposal for Phase 2 of this Programme. 

 
3.5 The project partners wish to thank the stakeholders who able to attend the 

workshops, including: 

• Absolar 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- - 

• BAE Systems 

• Baker Trayte (Hayling Ferry) 

• City of Portsmouth College 

• Colas 

• Condor Ferries 

• His Majesty's Naval Base Portsmouth 

• Langstone Harbour Board 

• Mary Rose Trust 

• Nquiring Minds 

• Portico 

• Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS Trust 

• Portsmouth International Port 

• Portsmouth International Portsmouth City Council 

• Scottish and Southern Electricity Networks 

• Solent LEP 

• Solent NHS 

• South West Net Zero Hub 

• Stark 

• Sustrans 

• Turner and Townsend 

• The University of Portsmouth 

• Virgin Cruises 

• Vivid Homes 

• Zenobe 
  
3.6 If successful in the Phase 2 competition, Innovate will support up to six places to 

implement their solutions by allocating further funding of up to approximately £5 
million.  

 
4. Next Steps 
4.1 Preparation for the Phase 2 competition will begin in July for submission in 

September. The Member for Climate Change and Greening in the City is asked to 
note that Cabinet support will be requested, and that time will be required from 
numerous Portsmouth City Council officers to prepare this submission. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices: None 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

Page 58



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- - 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth Greening Strategy and Development Plan
	Portsmouth Greening Strategy and Delivery Plan
	Green Infrastructure Evidence and Delivery Plan for Portsmouth
	Slide 1: Green Infrastructure Evidence and Delivery Plan for Portsmouth
	Slide 2: What is Green Infrastructure (GI)
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: High Level Vision for a Greener Portsmouth 
	Slide 5: Benefits of Green Infrastructure 
	Slide 6: Green Infrastructure Objectives
	Slide 7: Mapping
	Slide 8: Current and Proposed GI in Portsmouth 
	Slide 9: Key Target Areas – Health, Wellbeing and Reducing Social Inequalities
	Slide 10: Key Target Areas – Health, Wellbeing and Reducing Social Inequalities
	Slide 11: Key Target Areas –  Air Quality 
	Slide 12: Key Target Areas Surface Water Flood Risk
	Slide 13: Key Priority Areas for GI and Health
	Slide 14: Good Practice in Initiating Urban Green Space Interventions
	Slide 15: Summary
	Slide 16: Thank you 


	4 Update on Innovate UK: Net Zero Living Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREENING THE CITY 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Greening the City held on Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 4pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 Councillor Kimberly Barrett 

 Charlotte Gerada 
Russell Simpson 

  
1. Apologies for Absence. 

No apologies were received. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Portsmouth Greening Strategy and Development Plan 
Daniel Williams, Public Health Principal (Wider Determinants) introduced the 
report. 
  
Councillor Barrett noted that she was very impressed with the report and 
stressed the importance of reviewing this as things change very quickly.  She 
was pleased to receive feedback from the council's amazing partners, council 
departments and members.  She highlighted the fact that the council is 
focusing on certain priority areas.   
  
Councillor Gerada agreed with the areas identified because these clearly had 
the greatest need.  She was pleased that the report mentioned having 
connected green spaces which as well as being important to wildlife, also 
make streets more pleasant to walk down.  She also noted the importance of 
empowering residents to improvements. 
  
Councillor Simpson agreed and noted that bridging could be improved so that 
residents know how to get started on their own projects. 
  
Daniel added that they are very keen to encourage community engagement 
with the greening agenda.  It is hoped that the Green & Healthy City 
Community Fund will reopen in the near future.  The door is always open to 
anybody in the community who wishes to discuss it. 
  
Councillor Barrett was pleased that two new officers will be joining the team in 
the future and agreed that it was important to involve residents from the start. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
                       
  
  
 



 
2 

 

4. Update on Innovate UK: Net Zero Living Programme 
Kristina Downey, Principal Strategy Adviser - Carbon Management introduced 
the report and thanked the council's partners City Science, University of 
Portsmouth and officers who put in a lot of time to help shape this.  In 
response to a question, she explained that over 30 organisations had 
attended three workshops which were around: housing; transport and energy.  
Many others who could not attend asked to be kept informed. 
  
Councillor Barrett was very pleased with the interest shown by many 
companies. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 4:25pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Kimberly Barrett 
Chair 

 

 


